In accordance with
Rule 6 28 of the L|Q1 4
Insolvency (England &

Wales) Rules 2016 and

e 0ecyoitne. NOtice of final account prior to dissolution

Insolvency Act 1986, |n CVL

&

Companies House

THURSDAY

|| | “ABLACEN4*
A10 #61

14/12/2017
COMPANIES HOUSE

Company details

Company nurmber WEEFWWWE

2 Filling in this form

Company name in full ’World of Interiors Limited

Please complete in typescript orin
bold black capitals.

Liquidator's name

Fult forename(s) Tauseef

Surname Rashid

Liquidator's address

Building namelnumber‘ Bolton House

Street ‘ 18 Bolton Road
|

Post town (B radford

County/Region l West Yorkshire

Postcode , B BWFHEW,_

Country

u Liquidator’s name @

Full forename(s} © Other liquidator

Use this section to tell us about

Surname another liquidator.

E Liquidator’s address &

Building name/number ‘ @ Other liquidator

Use this section fo tell us about

Street ‘ ancther liguidator
(

Post town ‘

County/Region ‘

Postcode rrrrrr

Country ’

04717 Version § 0



LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

H Liquidator’s release

J O Tick if one or more creditors objected to liquidator’s release. J

Final account

O Iattach a copy of the final account.

3 | Sign and date /}
/

Liquidator's signature | Swnature
X — X

7
Signature date |ﬂ1 E ,an,r?— HWWF

04/17 Versicn 1 0



LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Contact name

Hayley Williams

gWhere to send

Company name

Kingsland Business Recovery

, Addrass

Bofton House
18 Bolton Road

|
-

| Post town

Bradford
‘mqmegmn WESt Yorkshire

= [alo[1] [alofal_

County

’DX

Telephone

0800 955 3595
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

T3 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

[J You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies Housg,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardift.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquirtes@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House

04/17 Version 1.0




World of Interiors L.irnited

(In quuidatlon)

Ltquidator|s Summary of Receipts & Payments

Stata mant

of Affalrs

From 19/07/2016
T 1211212077

From 19/07/2016
To 12112/2077

Pagalarl

IPS SQL Var. 201210

£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
NIL Piant & Macninery NIL NIL
9,900.00 Seack 9,900.00 9,900.00
9,900.00 9,900.00
COST OF REALISATIONS
Prcparation or S or A 7,500.00 7,500.00
Grrce Hotaers Faes 725.00 725.00
Agents/Vaivars Fous (1) 1.675.00 1,675.00
(9.900.00) {9,900.00)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(556,022.00) Trade & Expanse Crednars NiL NIiL
(421.00) Diectors NIL NIL
(23,000.00) HM Reverue & Customs NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(100 00) Orunnary Sharehn!dars N“— e N“_
NIL NIL
(569,643.00) NIL NIL
REPRESENTED BY
NIL

12 Dacampsr 2017 13 27



NOTICE THAT THE COMPANY'S AFFAIRS ARE FULLY WOUND UP

Company Name: Warld of Interiors Limited (In Liquidatien} (“the Company™)
Company Number: 06878002

This Notice 1s given under Rule 6 28 of the Insolvency (Englang & Wales) Ruies 2016 ("the Rules’) It
is delivered by the Liguidator of the Company. Tauseef Ahmed Rashid. of Kingslanc Business recovery,
14 Derby Road Stapleford, Nottingham, NG8 7AA (Telephone no 0800 955 3535), who was appointed

by the members ana creditors

The Liguidator gives nolice that the Company's affairs are fully wound up

Crediors have the right:

(r} to request information from the Liquidator under Ruie 18 9 of the Rules,
(1} tochallenge the Liquidator’'s remuneration and expenses under Rule 18 34 of the Rules, and
(m} 1o chject to the release of the Liquidator by giving notice 1in writing below before the end of the

prescribed period to

Tauseef A Rashid

Kingsland Business Recovery
14 Derby Road

Stapleford

Nottingham

NGIY 7TAA

The prescribed perniod ends at the later of (1) eight weeks after delivery of this notice, or (i1} if any reguest
for mformation under Rule 18.9 of the Rules or any application to court under that Rufe or Rule 18 34
of the Rules is made, when that request or application 1s finally determined

The Liguidator wili vacate office under Section 171 of the Insclvency Act 1986 (“the Act”) on delivering
to the Regisirar of Companies the final account and notice saying whether any crediter has objected to

release

The Liguidator will be released under Section 173 of the Act at the same time as vacating office unless
any of the Company’s creditors objected to release

Relevant extracts of the Rules referred dp above are provided overieaf

i

} PN
Signed /!

Tauseef A Rashid
Ligquidator

Dated: f)/? /:}
i




RELEVANT EXTRACTS OF RULES 18.9 AND 18.34 OF
THE INSOLVENCY (ENGLAND & WALES) RULES 2616

Rule 18.8

(1) The following may make a written request to the office-holder for further information aboul
remuneration or expenses set cut in & final report under rule 18 14

« g secured credilor:
anh unsecured credior with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecurea

crediters (inclucing the ¢reditor in question), or
« any unsecured creditor with the permission of the court

{21 A request or an application to the court for permission by such a person or persons must be
made or filed with the court {as applicable) within 21 days of receipt of the report by the person,
or by the fast of them in the case of an application by more than one creditor

Ruie 18,34

{1} This rule apples to an application in a winding-up made by a perscn mentloned in paragraph
(2) on the grounds that

s 1he remuneration charged by the office-hoider 1s in all the crrcumstances excessive,
the basis fixed for the office-hoider's remuneration under rules 18 16, 18 18, 18 19,

18 20 and 18 21 {as apphicable) 1s inappropriate, or
« the expenses mcurred by the office-holder are in all the circumstances excessive.

{2) The following may make such an applicaticn for ene ar more of the erders set out in rule 18 36
or 18 37 as applicable

« asecured creditor, or
¢ an unsecured creditor with either
(1) the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured crediters (including that

creditor), or
(11) the permission of the court.

(3) The applcation by a creditor must be made no later than eight weeks after receipt by the
applicant of the final report or account under rule 18 14 which first reports the charging of the

remuneration or the incurring of the expenses n guestion



FINAL ACCOUNT

WORLD OF INTERIORS LIMITED
{IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION)

Content
¢ Executive Summary
«  Administration and Planning
v+ Eprguires and Investigations
« Reahsation of Assets
« Trading
« Creditors
« Fees and Expenses
« Creditors’ Rights
« EC Regulations

« Conclusion

Appendices
¢« Appendix | - Statutory Information

Appendix || - Receaipts and Payments account for the period 1§ July 2017 to 11 Octeber 2017
and date of appointment to closure

« Appendix I - Detalled st of work undertaken in the peniod
Appendix IV - Time costs summary for period, cumulalive & companson with estimates

Appendix V - Expenses summary for pericd cumulative & comparnson with estmates



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

A summary 0F Fey informatanin this report s delailed be.ow

Assets

o T . Estimated to realise per | Tt

 Asset _~  Statement of Affairs _Actual Realisations o
Stock | o lgssgoo .1 &880 _ e

| o o ‘ e

Expenses

" 77 "Thmount per fees and Actual S T T

E,ﬁ’jﬁﬁﬂfﬁ_wgw | expenses estimates . Expenses e !

"Liquidator'sfees [ £11.99250 _ _  __|£536400 ]

_Agents'fees £50000 £167500  _ _ ~ ] 1

LWAN other expenses | £357 .89 t £211 10 |
T o =T T T v e e meen ""’"g‘ mSTMLASS L SIRR e M s own T T - e e = T e o e e

1 e e e e e e - e o

Dividend prospects

Creditor class | Distribution / dividend paid S e

. Secured creditor ENJA o “____“1

I} Preferential credtors T NJA - T - }

"Unsecured creditors [ NIL o o

Closure

There are no further matlers
concluded

n the tquidstion to be progressed and the liquidation may now be



ADWMINISTRATION AND PLANNING
Statutary information
Statutory nformation may be found at Appendix |

The Liguidator 1s required tc meel a considerable number of statutory and requlalory obligations  Whilst
many of tnese fasks go not have a direct benefit In enhancing reahsations for the insclvent estate, they
assist in the efficient and comphant progressing of the administration of the case which ensures that
work i1s carred oul to h.gh professicna’ standards A detalled st of these tasks may be found in

Appendix !l

Reporting

The Liguidator has met his statutory and regulatory duhes 1o report to credidors. as histed below  In
consideralion of the need for transparency and engagement with creditors, care has been taken o
ensure that reports and cther communications with creditors have prowded useful detalds of the

strategies pursued and the outcomes anticipated

Other administration tasks

During the Review Feriod, the foilowing material tasks in this category were carried out

« Case reviews
« Siatutory Companes House submissions

s Taxreturns

« VAT returns
« Correspondence with crediors and HM Revenue & Customs

« Liaise with agents regarding the asset sale,

ENQUIRES AND INVESTIGATIONS

As previpusly reported to creditars the Liguidator carned out & review of the Company's affairs nad the
conduct of the Directors to enable him to meet his statutory duty to submit a confidental to the
Insoivency Service. This work was also carred out with the objective of making an initial assessment
of whether there were any matters that may lead tc any recoveries for the benefit of credtors This
would typically mclude any potenhal claims which may be brought against parties either connected to

or who have past dealings with the Company

This assessment has been completed and the Liquidator did not identify any further assels or actions
which might lead to a recovery for credifers. Although this work did nol generate any financial benefit
to creditors, It was necessary to meet the slatulory duties as well as conduct appropriate enquiries and

investigations Into potential rights of actions to enhance realisations.

REALISATION OF ASSETS
about asset realisation and strategy, however, more details about the work underlaken may be found

at Appendix V. The Liquidator formulated and worked through a realisation strategy that sought to
maximise realisations net of costs  The financial benefit of those efforts 15 descrbed further below

Stock

As previously reporied to creditors, owing to the time constraints of the concluding lease. stock was
sold by the Company prior to the Liguidation A firm of agents, John Pye & Sons, valued the goods andg
oversaw the sale and continued to assist the Liquidator in recovering the balance dug  As reflected on
the attached receipts and payments account the full balance of £8,900 has been receivec from the

purchaser, Vegue Designs Nottingham Limited



CREDITORS

Irrespective of whether suffioent realisations are achieved to pay a dividend to credifors the Ligudator
has had 1o carry cut key tasks which are detaled in the hist at Appendix il The following sections
exolan the anticipated outcomes {o creditors and any distnbutions paid

Secured creditors

The Company has not granted any charges over its assets
Preferentiat creditors

Employee claims

The Liguidator has not recewved any preferential claims

Unsecured creditors

The trade and expense creddors as per ihe statement of affairs totalled £579,443 Unsecured claims
totafling £576,106 have been received durning the course of the liquidation

Dividend prospects

There 1s no prospect of a dividend to any class of credifor  Notice of no dividend 1s enclosed with this
progress repor

Where a fleating charge 1s created afler 15 September 2003 & prescribed part of the company's et
property shall be made avaiable 10 unsecured crediors

The Company has not granted a floating charge tc any creditor after 15 Sepltember 2003 and
consequently there will be no prescribed part in this Liquidation

FEES AND EXPENEES

Pre-Appointment Costs

At the meeting on 19 Juiy 2017 the creditors authorised the fee of £7 500 pius VAT and disbursements for
assisting the directors in carrying out refevant work n placing the Company into Liguidation and with
preparing the Statement of Affairs {“Statement of Affairs Fee”).

The Statement of Affairs Fee was paid from first realisations after appointment and 1s reflected in the
enclosed receipts and payments account

Liquidator's fees

It is the firm's practice to ensure that work 15 conducted by the appropriate staff member at the
appropriate level of experence Junicr members of staff deal with the day to day administration on
cases and a manager and director then oversees the work undertaken. Where the issues are complex
and ltigious, the work will be closely supervised or undertaken by a manager or director.

The basis of the Liquidater's fees was approved by creditors on 28 March 2017 i accordance with the
following resoclution:

“That the basis of the Liquidator's fees be fixed by reference to the time properly given by the
Ligurdator and his staff in attending to matters to a maximum as set out In the fee estimate
Such time s {0 be charged at the prevailing standard hourly charge oud rates used by the firm

at the time when the work I1s performed.”



The tme costs for the period 19 July 2017 to 11 October 2017 total £1,629. representing 7 8 hours at
an average hourly rate of £208 85 The total time costs duning the period of appaintment ameount to
£5,3684 representing 32.15 hours at an average hourly rate of £166 84

The sum of £725.00 has been drawn on account of time costs incurred. A comparison between the
ariginal estimate and time costs incurred 1s given at Appendix V.

Having regard for the costs that are hikely to be incurred in bringing this Liquidation to a close, the
Liguidator consider that:

« the criginal fees estimate 1s unhkely to be exceeded; and
« the onginal expenses estimate 15 unlikely to be exceeded.

Disbursements

The disbursements that have been incurred and not yel paid during the period are detaled on Appendix
V. Alsc included in Appendix V is a companson of the expenses likely to be incurred in the Liquidation
as a whole with the original expenses estimate, together with reasons where any expenses are likely

to exceed that estimate.
Information about this msolvency process may be found on the R3  website at
hlpriwww creditorinsolvenicyguide co uk/ A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Fees' together with the firm's

charge-out rate and disbursement policy may be found at www .kingslandbr.co.uk/creditors. A hard copy of
both the Creditors’ Guide and the firm's charge-out rate and disbursement policy may be obtained on

request.

Other professional costs

Agents and valuers

John Pye & Sons were instructed as agents and valuers in relation to the sale of stock which tock place
prior to the Company’s Liquidation The information they heid regarding the sale was valuable to the
Liguidator's investigations into the Company's affairs. Their costs have been paid from realisations
made and were agreed on the basis of their standard sales commission rate of 10% pius disbursements
and VAT. A further £850 00 pius VAT was agreed for agents’ assistance in pursuing the balance from

the sale.

Agents’ costs have been paid in full and are reflected on the enclosed receipts and payments account

CREDITORS’ RIGHTS

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 5% in value of
the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question) reguest further details of the Liquidator's
remuneration and expenses, within 21 days of receipt of this report. Any secured creditor may request

the same details in the same time hmit.

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 10% in value of
the creditors (including the creditor in question), apply to court to challenge the amount and/or basis of
the Liquidator's fees and the amount of any proposed expenses or expenses already incurred, within 8
weeks of receipt of this report. Any secured creditor may make a similar application to cour! within the

same time limit.

EC REGULATIONS (WHETHER FROCEEDINGS ARE MAIN PROCEEDINGS OR TERRITORIAL)

The Company's centre of main interest was in 1 Iremonger Road, Nottingham, NG2 3BL and therefore
it is considered that the EC Regulations will apply. These proceedings are main proceedings as defined

n Article 3 of the EC Regulation.

CONCLUSION



up

Thote are no other mattels outstanding and the atfairs of tre company have beer fuly acund P

¥y ou requ re any furtner riormation please contact this office
-
Signed o L

Tausee! A Rashid

i lquidator
11 October 2017

N



APPENDIX I ~ STATUTORY INFORMATION

Compary Name Weorld of Intericrs Limited

Company Number 06878002

Former Tradng Name None

Trading Address 1 iremonger Road, Nottingham, NG2 3BL

Registered Office Kingsland Business Recovery, 14 Derby Road, Stapleford,
Notiingham, NG9 7TAA

Ligudator Tauseef Ahrmred Rashid

Liquidator's Address Kingsland Business Recovery, 14 Derby Road, Stapleford,

Nottingham, NG9 7TAA

Date of appomniment 19 July 2016



APPENDIX [ — RECIEPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT FOR THE PERIOD FROM 18 JULY 2017
TO 11 OCTOBER 2017 AND DATE OF APPOINTMENT TQ CLOSURE

World of interiors Limited
(in Liquidation)
Liguidator's Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement

From 19/07/12017

From 19/07/2016

of Affairs To 1211012917 To 12/10/2017
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
IL Plant & L'ach.nery ML NIL
$80000  Stock 890000 530000
$.900 00 ©.900 00
COST CGF REALISATICNS
Freparatior o' S o1 A 7 500.00 7 500 00
Office Holders Fees 725 00 72500
Agents”/aluers Fees 1, e 1e7500 L 1.675 00
(% 500 00, 1% 800 00)
UNSECURED CREDITCRS
(556 022 00; Trade & Expense Creditors ML HiL
(421 00y DOuectors ML Nit
22 00C 00 Hid Revenue § Customs B NIL NiL
NI NiL
DISTRIBUTIONS
<00 0y Ordinary Shareho'ders o _NIL Wil
NI NIL
(569,643.00) NiL NiL

REFRESENTED BY



APPENDIX I - DETAILED LIST OF WORK UNDERTAKEN IN THE PERIOD

"

General Description Inciudes
Administration and
Planning _ N N
Statutory/advertising ! Filing of documents (o meet slatutory reguiremnents
Advernsing m accordance with statutory 1equirements
Document Filmyg of documents
maintenance/file Periodic file ieviews
reviewichecklist Penodic reviews of the application of ethical, anti-money laundening and anti-bnbery safeguards
' Mantenance of statutory and case progression task hsts/diaries

e T Updating check)ists J
Bank account Preparing comespondence opening and closing accounts |
adfiinistration Requesting bank statements H

Bank account reconcihations

Correspondence with bank regarding speeific fransfers
Maintenance of the estate cash beok

Banking remitances and 1ssuing cheques/BACS payments

Planiiﬁiﬁ’!kévicw Discusstons Tegarding strategies to be pursued
‘\‘ CT Meetmgs with team members and independent advisers to consider pracucal, technical and legal aspects of the
L . cise - ]
0%:/&%: ;x;mé records Dealing with recerds m storage
S‘legé ’ Sending job files to storage
Cr;d:ﬁttms Prepanng annual progress repon, imvestigat:on, meeting and general reports 1o creditors

Disclosure of sales to connected paries

Meghinig of Creditors

Preparation of meeting notices, proxiesaotng forms and advertisements
notice of meeting te ait known creditors

Collate and examne proois and proxies/votes 1o decide on resolutions
Preparanon ef meenng file, inclading agenda, certificate of postage, attendance register, hst of crediors,
1epotts to creditors, advertisement of meetng and draft minutes of meetng
Responding ta queries and questions following mectimg

Issuing notice of resul of meeting

Tovestigatons
SIP 2 Review

Collectien, and making an invertory, of company books and records

Correspondence to request information on the company’s dealings making further enquines of third parties
Resiewing questionnares submetted by creditors and direcers

Reconstruction of financial affairs of the company

Reviewing company's books and records

Preparation of deficiency statement
Review of speaific transactions and haismg wath directors regarding certam transzactions

Lizssing with the committee/creditors or major creditors about further action to be taken

Frepanng statutory investigation reports

Liaising wath Insolvency Service

Submission of report with the Insolvency Service

Preparation and subnussion of supplementary report if required
Asssting the Insolvency Service with 1ts mvestigations

Liarsing with vzluers and agents on marketing strategy and offers received
Dealing with tenant 1ssues 3f any)

Lia1sing with secured creditors and landlords

Agreeing assignmen, surrendet or disclaimng property _

Collecting supporting documentation
Correspondence with deblors

Reviewing and assessing debtors’ fedgers

Recerving updates from actonng companics and hmsing reassignment of Jedper
Eraising wath debt collectors and sohaitors

Agreeing debt collection agency agreements

Dealing wath disputes, including communicating with directors/former staff
Pursuing credrt mnsurance claims

Submittng VAT bad debt rehef claims

Stock

Conducting stock takes

Reviewing stock values

Liaising with egents and potential purchasers

Analysmpg the value in WIP

Contracting with service-providers supphiers 1o complete WIP )




[_General Description

Includes

Other assels

motor vehicles,
mtangibles,

intellectual property,
VAT/corporation tax
refunds,

Insuragee claims

Laarsing with agents to agree cispess’ stralegy

Dealing with potential purchasers

Negohatmy sales

Liarsing with solicitors fo agree sales

{ollecting sales consideration

Liaising with imsurance companies and directors o pursue claims
Examuning company records to suppon tax refunds

Exchanges with government departments

- - O
Insurdnce identificanion of potential 1ssues requiring attention of nsurance specialsts
Correspondence with insurer regarding imtral and ongoing nsuTance requirements
Reviewing insurance policics
Correspondence with previous brokers
Creditors
Creditor Communication Recerve and follow up creditor enquines via telephone -

Review and prepare conespondence to creditors and therr representatives via facsimile, emasl and post

Assisting employees to pursue claims via the RPO
Conzesponding with the PPF and the Pensions Regulator .

Dealing with proofs of debt

Receipting and filmmg POD when not related 10 2 dinvaidend
Cerresponding with RPO rcgarding POD when not related 10 a dividend

Processing proofs of debt

P}eparatinn of correspondence te potental creditors nviting submussion of POD
Receipt of POD

Adjydicating POD

Request further informatron from claimants reparding POD

Preparation of corespondence 1o claxmant advising outcome of adjudication

Secking solicitors’ advice on the vahdily of secured creditors’ claims and other complex claims




T Y
5

R o |

98993 R T3-S 1 T swsoz | oweai e eggei Oseebl | S WIOLONVYS
4 i : . -

N ' _ {(WAOL) Slassy
8€ v9¢ 00 £¢y 9! osie - ooeee oveez - 08EE ST 49 SNOMvSITVEM
06 084 00 ¥5 €0 f o1 ) osgel  00%8S ¢ SUCHESIRAI 18I0
00 S:t 00 5LE 3 00 SIE 00SIE | b , 0/NICH 000 0 Ksuyoep 1 jueld
00 081 00 v§ £0 000 000 p 0 00622 05 LE€ K- Auedold

| | .. _. }
; . . _ i _ , ) . (Tviol
L¥Z04 008811 oLl 00’0 ,, 00'0 m 0 vzl orsere 1z SNOILYSLLSIAN!
' {Bupodal
b¥ 201 00 8811 91 000 , 000 A 0 £9 Ovi 00 0522 gL Janpuod Buipniout)
_ MIOAA aanedsaaut
. : SI030811]
g o 00 6 0 00 0 _ 0o o _ D 00 681 00 S¥6 5 G 9ouepuodseion

I - -

; | . . ) . ;
9z €41 00°029% 56 sovLL 00'S58 6y oz'ooz 00 s06v §vz {Iv101) SHOLIQTAD
00 084 00 £vZ 5€ 1 00 08} | oows £ 05 202 opszz ol SJ0hpe1) painvasun i

5 | 00 051 00 6ZZ Gy {weunuiodde
05 254 o0 B8 A 00 SE4 _ 0C 18 90 . 1sod) vonexe |
00 08 00 81 zZo 0G0 000 . ] _ 00SE T oosgh b BUWBDS UdISUBY
0D 08 0 9¢ Zo 000 “ Qo 0 i _ 000 000 0 i saakojduz

‘ _ Co0LE 00 0252 41 suodey
Bl it 00 PELL v9 00 081 u 00 0z v ‘ pue sBuneapy oipousy
. : . _ . X . 00'0CT 0008 SEL {TVLOLIONINNYId
ft'44 QCeL 3]

o soreLe . v _ ooesp ot i ) 2 NOLVMISINIKAY
00 Si¢ 00 0£9 4 , . QD SiE 00 089 z sBunaeuu ey
v , 00 S64 000244 g Sall|BwL0 Y
vy LGL 90 828 v . 00 08 | 00 81 20 waunuioddy 1504
. , R T AV 00°0Li) G4 310N
£6 g6 00549 Ve L6652 ooy Ll ABoreig 1§ Swelney ol

(3) ;zy __ (3) aey sinoy (3} vrey 3 SiNcH

85} je. SING
hunoy sbeiany | 1) S0 0L Hi0 J0AWIN]  funoy emieay | 1592419100 | g soquiny | Aunoy eBeieay | sssy wior _ 50 JequIny AioBared oM
uctieptnbi jo poued e|oyYM JEAC PaLINDi] SW) [enjoy poLied MjABY U) PAIINDUL BLUIY WMDY sjewnse seay {ewibup
| ! SBIRWISE )M UOSURdILOD § SANEBIDWND 'pOI4ed 10} AleWlwns $1500 awij - Al XIONSddY




APPENDIX V - EXPENSES SUMMARY FOR PERIOD 18 JULY 2017 TO 11 OCTOBER 2017 AND
DATE OF APPOINTMENT TO CLOSURE

Actual expenses Actual expenses Amount Paid to i
iginal expense [ i i i
Originai expenses lm:ultred in the incurred ove_r the Kingsland Reason for any excess (if the expenses are likely to, or have, |
Expenses estimate Review Period whole period Business L
exceeded the original estimate) |
£ £ £ Recovery 1
£ ;
Category 1 |
Expenses
M T " i B - e T T R T T o B S T T
Advertising | 230 89 HiL 13910 NiL N/A
Bonding | 72.00 NIL 72 00 ' ONIL N/A
Bank Charges | 500 L NIL I N N/A
T -4
Total | 357.89 | AL 211.10 | miL | v

Current Charge-cut Rates for the firm

Time charging policy

Support staff do charge theer time to each case

Support staff only includes admerustration support  Na secretarial and cashrer services are charged to any cases Time spent by support staff carrying out
shorter tasks, such as typing or dealing with post, is not charged 10 cases but 15 carried as an overhead of the firm  Only where a sigmificant amount of

time 15 spent at one time on a case s 2 charge made for support sta¥f

The mimmum unit of time recorded 15 6 minutes

Charge out rates

£
insolvency Practitioner/Partners 315
Managers 210 - 250
Administrators 120-180
90

Secretarial/Administration support staff

Dishbursements

in accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIPS) the bawus of disbursement allocation sn respect of disbursements incurred by the Office

Hoider n cornection with the administration of the estate must be fully disclosed to creditors/members

Category 1 or Categery 2.

Disbursements are categornised as either

Category 1 expenses are directly referable to an invoice from a third party, which is either in the name of the estate or Kingsland Business Recovery, in
the case of the latter, the invoice makes reference to, and therefore can be directly attributed to, the estate, These disbursements are recoverable in fuil
from the estate without the prior approval of creditors esther by a direct payment from the estate or, where the firm has made payment on behalf of the
estate, by a recharge of the amount invoited by the third party  Examples of category 1 disbursements are statutory advertising, external meeting room

hire, specific bond insurance and company search fees.

Category 2 expenses are incurred by the firm and recharged to the estate, they are not attnbuted to the estate by a third party invoice and/or they may
inciude a profit element These disbursements are recoverable in full from the estate, subject to the basis of the disbursement allocation being approved

by creditors in advance It s this firms policy not to charge category 2 expenses to the cases



